

GAHC010043292022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1816/2022

SMTI SALIL KONA NATH
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOME, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HOME, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
(FORMERLY UNITED BANK OF INDIA) THROUGH THE MANAGING
DIRECTOR
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK HEAD OFFICE
PLOT NO. 4
SECTOR-10
DWARKA
NEW DELHI-110075

3:THE SENIOR MANAGER
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
MISSION PARIVARTAN DIVISION
PLOT NO. 4
SECTOR-10
DWARKA
NEW DELHI-110075

4:THE MANAGER
THE PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
(FORMERLY UNITED BANK OF INDIA) CENTRALISED PENSION
PROCESSING (CPPC) BRANCH
ZONAL OFFICE

UNITED TOWER (4TH FLOOR) 11
HEMANTA BASU ROAD
KOLKTA-700001

5:THE CHIEF MANAGER
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
(FORMERLY UNITED BANK OF INDIA)
MUNICIPAL MARKET COMPLEX
CENTRAL ROAD BRANCH
SILCHAR
CACHAR
ASSAM-788001

6:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K GHOSH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

ORDER

28.08.2023

Heard Mr. S K Ghosh, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R Dhar, learned Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent No. 1. Also heard Mr. S Dutta, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. S Mushahary, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 as well as Mr. A Hassan, learned Standing counsel, Accountant General (A&E), Assam for the respondent No. 6.

Perused the Office Memorandum dated 01.06.2010 issued by the State Government in the Pension and Public Grievances Department (Annexure-4 to this petition) as well as the communication No. PPG(P)88/2010/pt/25 dated 07.08.2012 of the Pension and Public Grievances Department of the State communicating the authorities concerned including the Regional Manager, Punjab National Bank pertaining to the fixation of revised pension in respect of Pre 1-1-2006 Pensioner/Family Pensioner under the State Government as well as

the Judgment and Order dated 26.02.2015 passed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in WP(C) No. 2212/2012 (*Nishith Ranjan Das -Vs.- the State of Assam and 2 Ors.*).

List on **28.09.2023**, enabling the respondents in the Punjab National Bank to apprise the Court about the fixation of pension of Samiran Nath, late husband of the petitioner as well as the family pension of the petitioner on the basis of the re-fixation as per 2008 ROP.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant